

ROYAL CARIBBEAN OUTLINES ENVIRONMENTAL PLANS FOR FIRST ROYAL BEACH CLUB *The 17-acre Beach Experience at Paradise Island Will be Net-zero by 2030*

MIAMI, April 24, 2023 – Royal Caribbean International has outlined the cornerstones of its environmental plans to responsibly build and run its new beach experience – <u>The Royal Beach Club</u> <u>Paradise Island</u> in Nassau, The Bahamas. The key components consist of six focuses: zero waste-tolandfill, renewable energy, wastewater treatment, protecting and enhancing the surrounding habitats, and environmental monitoring.

At the foundation of Royal Caribbean's plans is a combination of its rigorous companywide sustainability principles and proven practices as well as the requirements of The Bahamas' stringent environmental process. The highlights of the plans' cornerstones include:

- Zero Waste-to-Landfill The beach club will be free of single-use plastics and offer compostable service ware at food and beverage venues. In addition, it will be equipped with biodigesters to reduce food and other organic waste, and process cooking oil into biodiesel for energy production. The cruise line will also develop partnerships with local Bahamian companies focused on recycling and innovative waste reduction programs.
- 100% Renewable Energy by 2030 Royal Caribbean is committed to a net-zero carbon footprint for the Royal Beach Club by 2030. The project will incorporate smart design considerations during construction, including natural shade, low flow filters and more. The line will also invest in renewable green energy production – solar, wind and hydro – both onsite and through innovative, new partnerships throughout New Providence.
- No Dredging and No Overwater Cabanas Royal Caribbean will conserve the ocean environment, including coral, and will not dredge the area in and around Paradise Island. In addition, the cruise line will not build overwater cabanas on the property. It also plans to minimize the impact on marine life through monitoring and adjusting the location of the limited structures, such as the floating pier, in place during construction on the southern shore of the island.

- Best-in-class Wastewater Treatment The beach club will have a dedicated and best-in-class wastewater treatment plant that will process 100% of the wastewater generated onsite. More than 95% of the treated wastewater is intended for beneficial reuse, and the remaining byproduct will be composted for landscaping and vegetation.
- Protecting the Island's Habitat The western end of Paradise Island has fallen into disrepair, with several former residential properties neglected or abandoned. The company will restore this area by adding native plants and vegetation, removing invasive, non-native species of plants and only constructing buildings on previously altered property or property that contains significant invasive or non-native species of plants. In addition, Royal Caribbean plans to continuously study and protect wildlife during construction and eventual operation.
- Local Environmental Monitoring When building and operating the beach club, a Bahamian company will conduct environmental monitoring and publicly report information through an environmental scorecard.

As part of its commitment to an open and public process, Royal Caribbean will hold a supplemental public hearing in conjunction with The Bahamas' Department of Environmental Planning and Protection. Details for the meeting are being finalized with the government of The Bahamas and will be shared as soon as they are available, in line with notice requirements. The cruise line will also share more about its environmental plans in the coming weeks. Now that the beach club has received the government's conditional approval, this information will include answers to questions various stakeholders submitted during the initial public consultation in September 2021.

About Royal Beach Club Paradise Island

With an opening planned in 2025, the <u>Royal Beach Club Paradise Island</u> in Nassau, The Bahamas, will combine the island's striking beaches with Royal Caribbean's signature experiences to create the ultimate beach day. Alongside private cabanas, stunning pools and more, the vibrant Bahamian spirit and culture will come to life throughout the world-class beach experience. Vacationers will be welcomed by local architecture that complements the exceptional views of The Bahamas' turquoise-blue waters and white sand beaches, along with experiences that feature Bahamian fare, island-style barbecues, live music and local artisans. Crafted in close collaboration with the Bahamian government, the new project will feature a first-of-its-kind, public-private partnership in which Bahamians will be invited to own up to 49% equity. The experience also creates opportunities for local businesses and entrepreneurs to manage the vast majority of the experience as well as hundreds of jobs for Bahamians across its construction and long-term operation. The 17-acre beach club will be made up of 13 acres of land owned by the cruise line and 4 acres of Crown Land. The Crown Land will be contributed as equity in the new venture to ensure a share of the profits return to the government and the Bahamian people in a first-of-its-kind agreement in The Bahamas. This, in addition to a new tourism levy, will go into reinvesting in the local community.

About Royal Caribbean International

Royal Caribbean International, owned by Royal Caribbean Group (NYSE: RCL), has been delivering innovation at sea for more than 50 years. Each successive class of ships is an architectural marvel that features the latest technology and guest experiences for today's adventurous traveler. The cruise line continues to revolutionize vacations with itineraries to 240 destinations in 61 countries on six continents, including Royal Caribbean's private island destination in The Bahamas, <u>Perfect Day at</u> <u>CocoCay</u>, the first in the Perfect Day Island Collection. Royal Caribbean has also been voted "Best Cruise Line Overall" for 20 consecutive years in the *Travel Weekly* Readers Choice Awards.

Media can stay up to date by following <u>@RoyalCaribPR</u> on Twitter and visiting <u>RoyalCaribbeanPressCenter.com</u>. For additional information or to make reservations, vacationers can call their travel advisor; visit RoyalCaribbean.com; or call (800) ROYAL-CARIBBEAN.

###